Article 32 (Coropl;:::ted) 1 

ll. Article 32 (Pending) 2 

EHCWSURE (1' 
......• ff1 
.: . 4 

DECLASSIFIED 

DECLASSIFIED

UNCLASSIFIED

5. Personnel Summary

a. At the close of the reporting period the personnel strength
was as follows; thirty-six (36) Marine Corps Officers, one thousand one
hundred and ninety-three (1193) Marine Corps Enlisted, two (2) Navy Officers
and fifty-four (54) Navy Enlisted.

b. There was one (1) Marine Corps officer promoted to First Lieu-
tenant during the reporting period.

C. Enlisted promotions during the reporting period consisted of:
one (1) Marine promoted to Gunnery Sergeant; one (1) to Sergeant; eight (8)
to Corporal; one hundred and sixteen (116) to Lance Corporal; three (3) to
Private First Class; four (4) Navy personnel to Hospitalman 2nd Class; and
twelve (12) to Hospitalman 3rd Class.

d. Awards recommended during the reporting period consisted of:
one (1) Legion of Merit, nine (9) Bronze Star Medals, fourteen (14) NCM's

[...]

Enemy initiated contacts numbered eleven (11) with
seven (7) contacts being made during hours of darkness while only four
(4) contacts were initiated by the enemy during daylight hours. From
these fifty-four (54) contacts, the Battalion accounted for one hundred
and one (101) enemy KIA's, and three (3) POW'S.

Captured weapons included four (4) AK-47 rifles, one (1) SKS rifle,
and one (1) 60mm mortar. The amount of rice captured and redistributed
was nine thousand six hundred (9,600) pounds.

The Battalion received several reports of enemy units moving in,
through the Battalion TAOR. Enemy units that were reportednear,
within or near the Battalion TAOR include elements of: the R-

20th Cettalion, the K-36 and CK-4 Rocket Companies, 575 Unit D Force, the

[...]

by extensive squad sized patrols and ambushes, many in conjunction with
ARVN Units. Operations for the first half of the month were hampered by
severe flood conditions. Activities, however, increased during the lat-
ter part of the month resulting in one hundred and one (101) VC/NVA KIA's.

Company "I" operated on Western Go Noi Island for the first five (5)
days of the month, The company was moved to Hill 37 on 5 October 1969,
due the rapid rise of water in their area of operation (Go Noi Island).

On 18 October, 3/1 (-) (Rein) participated in a cordon and search op-

[...]

These missions in-
claisia eighteen (18) emergency, including two (2) Vietnamese civilians
and one (1) ARVN; twenty six (26) priority, including four (4) civilians;
and five (5) routine, for a total of forty-nine (49) medevaced personnel.
This is a decrease from the one hundred twenty three (123) personnel
medevased in September, The average time for a medevac being completed
was approximately twenty-five (25) minutes.

2. Logistics

Helicopter resupply was necessary for Company "L" from October
1-5, and for Company "C" 1/1, OPCON to this Battalion, from October 20-
27, at Go Noi Island. Company "I" and Company "II" (vicinity of AT953667
and AT969688 respectively), were also resupplied by helicopter. A
total of eight hundred and nine (809) combat troops were air lifted by
helicopter during the month of October.

3. Fixed Wing

During the month of October, there were fifteen (15) tactical
air strikes, using F-4 and A-4 Jet Aircraft, three (3) beacon strikes
using A-6 jet aircraft and one (1) TPQ-10 mission, resulting in a total

[...]

tactical air strikes, two (2) dropped delay fused bombs, with up to
thirty-six (36) hour fuze delay on infiltration routes in Charlie Ridge
(vicinity AT897607 and AT918637).

Four (4) basketball (flareship) missions, using C=130 aircraft,
dropped a total of two hundred and seventy-one (271) flares and two (2)
Spooky missions, with AC-47 aircraft using 7.62mm mini guns, were used.
There were nineteen (19) aerial observer missions of which fourteen (14)
controlled tactical air strikes and five (5) were used in support of
ground units, and adjusting artillery.

[...]

from Pattery "L", 4th Battalion, 11th Marines (155mm Self-propelled
Housteer) and Battery "C", 3rd 8 inch Battery, 11th Marines supplemented
the Affect support fires. As indicated : the summary below, the 81mm
morenr Plation of 3rd Battalion, 1st Marines fired three thousand nine
hundred twenty four (3,924) rounds of indirect fire upon the enemy.
Many of the enery kills this month were credited to this fine mortar
plation. The artillery and mortar fires supported the 3rd Battalion,
the Popular and Regional Forces and the Combined Action Companies oper-